

1990

Ilo Marie Grundberg, Janice Gray v. The Upjohn Company : Petition for Rehearing

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc1

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Pope, McGlamry, Kilpatrick & Morrison; Workman, Nydegger & Jensen; Attorneys for Respondents.

Ray, Quinney & Nebeker; Shook, Hardy & Bacon; Attorneys for Petitioner.

Recommended Citation

Legal Brief, *Ilo Marie Grundberg, Janice Gray v. The Upjohn Company*, No. 900573.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 1990).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc1/3307

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.	1
ARGUMENT.	1
A. <u>The Court Has Overlooked the Inefficiency Of Or Misapprehended The Efficiency Of The FDA And Abdicated Judicial Functions To The Executive Branch.</u>	1
B. <u>The Court Overlooked Or Misapprehended The Impact Of The Court's Opinion Discouraging Safer And More Efficacious Drugs</u>	9
C. <u>The Court Has Overlooked Or Misapprehended The Traditional Focus Of Strict Liability Upon The Product Rather Than Conduct</u>	11
D. <u>The Court Has Overlooked Or Misapprehended The Impact Of This Decision On The Learned Intermediary Doctrine And The Medical Profession</u>	12
CONCLUSION.	14

Table of Authorities

<u>Case Law:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Barson v. E.R.Squibb & Sons, Inc.,</u> 682 P.2d 832 (Utah 1984)	10,13
<u>Berry By and Through Berry v. Beech Aircraft,</u> 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	11
<u>Grundberg v. The Upjohn Company,</u> No. 900573 (May 14, 1991)	passim
<u>Ernest W. Hahn, Inc. v. Armco Steel Co.,</u> 601 P.2d 152 (Utah 1979)	11
<u>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products,</u> 59 Cal.2d 57, 377 P.2d 897 (1963)	11
<u>MacGillivray v. Lederle Laboratories,</u> 667 F.Supp. 743 (D.N.M.1987)	10
 <u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Article I, §11 of the Utah Constitution.	11
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
<u>Deficiencies in FDA's Regulation of the New Drug "Oraflex",</u> Fourteenth Report by the Committee on Government Operations, H.Rep.98-511, 98th Cong., 1st Sess.(1983)	2
<u>FDA's Regulation of the New Drug Merital,</u> House Committee on Government Operations, H.Rep.100-206, 100th Cong., 1st Sess.(1987)	3
<u>Deficiencies in FDA's Regulation of the New Drug Versed,</u> Seventy-First Report by the Committee on Government Operations, H.Rep100-1086, 100th Cong., 2d Sess.(1988)	4
<u>FDA's Regulation of Zomax,</u> Thirty-First Report by the Committee on Government Operations, H.Rep.No. 98-584, 98th Cong., 1st Sess.(1983)	5
<u>Finally, A New Chief For The FDA, Thompson, L.</u> The Washington Post, No. 20, 1990.	7

The Associated Press, Feb. 27, 1991	7
Newsday, April 12, 1991.	8
New York Times, April 11, 1991.	8
<u>Report to the Chairman, Subcommittee On Human Resources and Intergovernmental Relations, Committee On Government Operations, House of Representatives,</u> General Accounting Office.. . . .	8
<u>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</u> (5th Ed.1984), §99 at p.695.	11
Harper, James & Gray, <u>The Law of Torts</u> Vol.5, §28.15 (2d.Ed.1986).	11
Lee and Lindahl, <u>Modern Tort Law</u> , Vol.2, §27.02 (Rev.Ed.).	11
Page, <u>Generic Product Risks:</u> <u>The Case Against Comment K And For Strict Tort Liability,</u> 58 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 853 (1983).	10
Wagner, <u>Strict Liability Isn't A Problem - It's A Solution,</u> Vol.19: 1, 13(1989).	10
